
CERTIFICATE FOR ORDER 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF REEVES 
REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 

§ 
§ 
§ 

The undersigned officer of the Board of Commissioners of Reeves County Emergency 
Services District No. 2 hereby certifies as follows: 

1. The Board of Commissioners of Reeves County Emergency Services District
No. 2 convened in a regular meeting at 5:30 p.m. on the 17th day of September, 2024, at the 
District's Administrative Office, 2269 Ocotillo Drive, Pecos, Texas 79772, and the roll was 
called of the duly constituted officers and members of the Board, to wit: 

Jerry Bullard 
John R. Salcido 
Cynthia Marmolejo 
Maribel Alvarez 
Judy Foster 

President 
Vice President 
Secretary 
Treasurer 
Assistant Treasurer/ Assistant Secretary 

and all of said persons were present, except Commissioner(s) ......__Llll,.l,4.4.,1;"""�-=-f-!-�:JI.IA"'-Lll:'-A.-- thus 
constituting a quorum. Whereupon, among other business, the followm was transacted at the 
meeting: 

ORDER ADOPTING BUDGET 

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 

was duly introduced for the consideration of the Board. It was then duly moved and seconded 
that such Order be adopted; and after full discussion, such motion, carrying with it the adoption 
of such Order prevailed, carried, and became effective by the following vote: 

AYES: 3 
-�---

NOES: _9-__ _ 

2. A true, full and correct copy of the Order adopted at the meeting described in the above
paragraph is attached to this certificate; the Order has been duly recorded in the District's 
minutes of the meeting; the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly 
chosen, qualified and acting officers and members of the Board as indicated therein; each of the 
officers and members of the Board was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in 
advance, of the time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that the Order would be 
introduced and considered for adoption at the meeting, and each of the officers and members 
consented, in advance, to the holding of the meeting for such purpose; the meeting was open to 
the public as required by law; and public notice of the time, place and subject of the meeting was 
given as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code. 

{00440818 } 



SIGNED AND SEALED the lTth day of Septembet,20}4'

of Commissioners

of Commissioners

(Drs
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ORDER ADOPTING BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDTNG DECEMBER 31' 2025

STATE OF TEXAS
COLTNTY OF REEVES
REEVES COLTNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2

WHEREAS, REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2 (ThE

,'District") is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, organized as provided by Article III'

Section 4.8-e, oithe Texas Constitution and by Chapter 775,Texas Health and Safety Code (the

"Code"), and operating pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code, the District is required to adopt an

annual budget for each fiscal year, which may be amended from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the District has previously determined that

the District's fiscal year will be January I through December 31 of each year'

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF

REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 2:

1. That the recitals contained herein above are found to be true and correct.

2. That the District hereby adopts the budget set forth on the attached Exhibit "A" as

its budget for fiscal year ending December 31,2025'

3. That this Order shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

$

$

$

* * * * {. * * i.rl. tl. * d. {.
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EXHIBIT A
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Budget Worksheet
REEVES COUNTY ESD 1 & 2 Account Summary

For Fiscal: 2025 Period Ending: 12/31/2025

2025
YTD AcƟvity

2025
Total Budget

2024
Total AcƟvity

2024
Total Budget

2023
Total AcƟvity

2023
Total Budget

2025
2025 Budget

Defined Budgets

Fund: 02 - ESD 2 GENERAL FUND
Revenue

Property Tax Levy (Current) 26,011,955.5102-00-00-3001 25,999,630.84 24,817,831.4224,373,793.80 22,388,145.23 26,011,955.510.00

Property Tax Levy (Delinquent) 200,000.0002-00-00-3002 1,350,000.00 1,330,116.9680,000.00 722,299.48 200,000.000.00

Property Tax Penalty & Interest 40,000.0002-00-00-3003 92,000.00 93,706.5860,000.00 74,317.04 40,000.000.00

Property Tax Interest and Sinki 2,014,508.0002-00-00-3004 2,036,974.00 2,009,996.11500.00 0.00 2,014,508.000.00

Property Tax CollecƟon Late Fe 500.0002-00-00-3005 3,574.00 3,111.06500.00 111.84 500.000.00

Property Tax Delinquent/AƩor 0.0002-00-00-3006 0.00 0.0040,000.00 59,098.78 _____________________________0.00

Property Tax VIT Overage Paym 0.0002-00-00-3007 4,184.00 4,184.270.00 0.00 _____________________________0.00

Property Tax Levy - Ag 0.0002-00-00-3008 0.00 9.170.00 0.00 _____________________________0.00

PILOT - Payment in Lieu of Taxe 0.0002-00-00-3009 1,412.00 1,412.370.00 0.00 _____________________________0.00

Interest Earned 2,200,000.0002-00-00-3010 2,800,000.00 2,044,376.262,016,501.17 2,295,155.62 2,200,000.000.00

Ambulance Revenues 700,000.0002-00-00-3011 700,000.00 522,552.35500,000.00 1,470,179.20 700,000.000.00

Miscellaneous Income 5,000.0002-00-00-3012 48,264.15 48,264.155,000.00 2,200.00 5,000.000.00

Donations Received 0.0002-00-00-3014 0.00 0.000.00 32,173.56 _____________________________0.00

Texas Mutual Dividend Revenu 15,000.0002-00-00-3016 16,222.60 16,222.60-13,663.14 13,663.14 15,000.000.00

Contracted Services Revenue E 25,000.0002-00-00-3017 25,000.00 25,000.000.00 50,000.00 25,000.000.00

Insurance Claims Proceeds 0.0002-00-00-3018 19,019.00 19,019.400.00 0.00 _____________________________0.00

Gain on Sale of Asset 0.0002-00-00-3019 0.00 0.000.00 -26,521.48 _____________________________0.00

Transfers-In 0.0002-00-00-6010 0.00 671,645.130.00 983,231.72 _____________________________0.00

Rental Income - Employee Hou 20,000.0002-11-00-3020 4,200.00 0.000.00 0.00 20,000.000.00
31,231,963.51 0.00 31,231,963.5133,100,480.5928,064,054.1327,062,631.83 31,607,447.83Revenue Total:

Expense

Transfers-Out 0.0002-00-00-6050 0.00 6,600,000.000.00 2,011,048.46 _____________________________0.00

Transfer Out - Debt Service Pay 2,060,881.6402-00-00-6055 2,152,536.26 2,152,867.900.00 0.00 2,060,881.640.00

Depreciation Expense 0.0002-00-00-6100 0.00 0.000.00 358,375.74 _____________________________0.00

Amortization Expense 0.0002-00-00-6101 0.00 0.000.00 34,454.41 _____________________________0.00
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2025
YTD AcƟvity

2025
Total Budget

2024
Total AcƟvity

2024
Total Budget

2023
Total AcƟvity

2023
Total Budget

2025
2025 Budget

Defined Budgets

FFE Under $50,000 below capit 15,000.0002-00-00-7000 65,000.00 14,073.670.00 10,541.00 15,000.000.00

Uniforms - Admin/Commission 1,815.0002-00-31-6905 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 1,815.000.00

Staff/Personnel Training and Tr 16,500.0002-00-32-6805 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 16,500.000.00

BCBS of TX Group Health Insur 959,400.0002-01-11-5200 563,550.00 357,330.59606,375.00 325,916.20 959,400.000.00

Employee Assistance Program 3,000.0002-01-11-5201 3,000.00 1,337.502,500.00 1,300.00 3,000.000.00

Employee RecogniƟon/RetenƟ 100,000.0002-01-11-5203 5,000.00 3,231.223,880.13 2,941.65 100,000.000.00

Employee RelaƟons and Outre 2,000.0002-01-11-5204 2,000.00 224.020.00 0.00 2,000.000.00

Guardian Insurance 97,500.0002-01-11-5205 52,550.00 28,551.4846,375.00 24,154.92 97,500.000.00

TCDRS Employer Match 655,161.0002-01-11-5207 469,475.09 307,672.73411,677.59 39,243.79 655,161.000.00

TCDRS Group Life Premium 3,188.0002-01-11-5208 2,519.57 1,605.804,916.89 2,064.00 3,188.000.00

HR/Payroll Fees 75,000.0002-01-11-5300 75,000.00 25,307.0983,933.26 27,391.87 75,000.000.00

Employee IncenƟve/CerƟficaƟ 316,800.0002-01-11-5302 336,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 316,800.000.00

FUTA 0.0002-01-11-5502 0.00 0.000.00 -969.53 _____________________________0.00

Health Insurance Stipend 5,000.0002-01-11-5503 5,000.00 2,000.002,500.00 3,500.00 5,000.000.00

Social Security 478,227.0002-01-11-5504 333,921.34 212,868.04323,381.50 168,793.12 478,227.000.00

Medicare 117,714.0002-01-11-5505 78,167.09 49,785.1975,629.54 42,319.62 117,714.000.00

Salaries and wages 4,751,747.0002-01-11-5511 4,408,724.82 2,452,238.462,922,122.00 2,151,456.47 4,751,747.000.00

Overtime 2,521,197.0002-01-11-5512 1,742,522.62 1,083,648.701,661,875.12 880,154.32 2,521,197.000.00

SUI 15,000.0002-01-11-5513 5,000.00 0.0010,284.49 7,402.66 15,000.000.00

Volunteer Stipends 123,600.0002-01-11-5514 45,000.00 4,800.000.00 0.00 123,600.000.00

Medical treatment - Drug TesƟ 3,000.0002-01-11-5515 10,000.00 813.503,055.00 3,589.15 3,000.000.00

TESRS (Volunteer ReƟrement P 2,808.0002-01-11-5800 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 2,808.000.00

Advertising 10,000.0002-01-12-5100 10,000.00 3,168.0915,000.00 1,500.00 10,000.000.00

Public Outreach, PrinƟng & Pu 30,000.0002-01-12-5101 30,000.00 8,181.9910,000.00 6,911.04 30,000.000.00

AdministraƟve Fees and Licens 15,000.0002-01-12-5103 15,000.00 2,561.4224,000.00 7,007.34 15,000.000.00

Catering 25,000.0002-01-12-5104 15,000.00 5,771.9610,000.00 8,678.27 25,000.000.00

Interest expense 0.0002-01-12-5105 0.00 0.000.00 131,469.12 _____________________________0.00

Late Fees 0.0002-01-12-5106 0.00 0.0030.00 27.51 _____________________________0.00

Magazine and Newspaper Subs 1,000.0002-01-12-5107 1,000.00 39.001,000.00 26.00 1,000.000.00

Memberships & dues 5,200.0002-01-12-5108 5,200.00 3,046.502,200.00 2,012.50 5,200.000.00

Miscellaneous Expense 0.0002-01-12-5109 0.00 0.000.00 -555.91 _____________________________0.00
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2025
YTD AcƟvity

2025
Total Budget

2024
Total AcƟvity

2024
Total Budget

2023
Total AcƟvity

2023
Total Budget

2025
2025 Budget

Defined Budgets

Office Supplies 15,000.0002-01-12-5110 20,000.00 9,263.8820,000.00 8,147.31 15,000.000.00

Postage & freight 6,000.0002-01-12-5112 10,000.00 4,241.9215,000.00 1,899.02 6,000.000.00

Rents & Leases 20,000.0002-01-12-5113 300,000.00 205,022.25207,750.00 59,133.77 20,000.000.00

Workers Compensation 150,000.0002-01-12-5209 80,000.00 41,392.41182,975.14 82,623.41 150,000.000.00

CommunicaƟons (Internet and  58,500.0002-01-12-5700 32,000.00 23,332.58109,951.00 27,579.87 58,500.000.00

Electric - (StaƟon 1 only in 202 30,000.0002-01-12-5701 60,000.00 11,796.6625,000.00 18,086.27 30,000.000.00

Propane 7,000.0002-01-12-5702 18,000.00 2,915.7650,000.00 4,869.37 7,000.000.00

POA Fees First Keystone 3,100.0002-01-12-5703 2,985.00 2,985.496,100.00 886.06 3,100.000.00

Water, Sewer, and Garbage (St. 21,000.0002-01-12-5704 50,000.00 13,832.1911,000.00 9,494.03 21,000.000.00

Audit Fees 35,000.0002-01-13-5601 30,000.00 30,000.0020,000.00 18,000.00 35,000.000.00

Contracted Services 260,000.0002-01-13-5603 260,000.00 109,994.87261,616.00 163,598.75 260,000.000.00

Interlocal Agreement Ambulan 0.0002-01-13-5604 0.00 0.001,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 _____________________________0.00

Legal services 125,000.0002-01-13-5605 100,000.00 92,425.43100,000.00 109,430.86 125,000.000.00

Liability Insurance 161,340.0002-01-13-5606 150,000.00 106,956.0470,000.00 70,327.91 161,340.000.00

Property Tax Delinquent AƩorn 0.0002-01-13-5608 0.00 0.0035,000.00 59,098.78 _____________________________0.00

Reeves County Appraisal Distri 101,000.0002-01-13-5609 89,000.00 68,948.1985,000.00 81,046.48 101,000.000.00

Tax Assessor - Collector 43,000.0002-01-13-5610 41,000.00 31,672.0822,000.00 21,954.26 43,000.000.00

Property Tax Late/RendiƟon Fe 300.0002-01-13-5612 300.00 155.70300.00 9.89 300.000.00

Commissioner Fees of Office 36,000.0002-01-13-5613 36,000.00 13,481.000.00 0.00 36,000.000.00

OperaƟng Equipment/Tools un 380,000.0002-01-23-6903 400,000.00 53,240.44200,000.00 -228,291.46 380,000.000.00

Equipment rental 40,000.0002-01-31-6501 48,200.00 32,087.5840,000.00 43,728.38 40,000.000.00

Equipment Maintenance and T 10,000.0002-01-31-6502 125,000.00 49,402.7750,000.00 4,181.84 10,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Equip/Tools under $5 5,000.0002-01-31-6503 5,000.00 2,583.255,000.00 1,165.59 5,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Repairs and Maintena 10,000.0002-01-31-6504 10,000.00 8,812.5910,000.00 6,876.71 10,000.000.00

Facilities Supplies 40,000.0002-01-31-6505 40,000.00 17,860.8850,000.00 23,939.39 40,000.000.00

Laundry 500.0002-01-31-6506 1,500.00 10.133,000.00 29.84 500.000.00

Fleet Tools under $50,000 30,000.0002-01-31-6600 20,000.00 14,576.8845,000.00 39,969.41 30,000.000.00

Fleet Repairs, Maintenance &  150,000.0002-01-31-6601 150,000.00 22,927.97250,000.00 44,827.14 150,000.000.00

Fleet Accessories - Under $50, 50,000.0002-01-31-6603 50,000.00 3,489.6650,000.00 8,016.50 50,000.000.00

Fuel 100,000.0002-01-31-6604 200,000.00 52,899.63212,400.00 66,002.84 100,000.000.00

HAZMAT Materials and Equipm 8,000.0002-01-31-6901 8,000.00 1,942.290.00 0.00 8,000.000.00
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2025
YTD AcƟvity

2025
Total Budget

2024
Total AcƟvity

2024
Total Budget

2023
Total AcƟvity

2023
Total Budget

2025
2025 Budget

Defined Budgets

Medical supplies 200,000.0002-01-31-6902 200,000.00 137,140.56115,000.00 114,760.40 200,000.000.00

PPE - Personal ProtecƟve Equip 50,000.0002-01-31-6904 150,000.00 7,148.65150,000.00 48,745.20 50,000.000.00

Uniforms 136,000.0002-01-31-6905 125,000.00 42,403.03100,000.00 39,532.71 136,000.000.00

Commissioners Training/Travel 25,000.0002-01-32-6800 25,000.00 3,888.5615,000.00 1,989.00 25,000.000.00

Training Supplies/Publications 50,000.0002-01-32-6803 225,000.00 122,380.1925,000.00 8,763.86 50,000.000.00

Staff/Personnel Training and Tr 375,000.0002-01-32-6805 150,000.00 95,424.2975,000.00 53,113.29 375,000.000.00

Software IT 190,000.0002-01-33-6701 190,000.00 134,026.75250,000.00 64,181.28 190,000.000.00

Hardware IT 20,250.0002-01-33-6702 20,000.00 11,800.9060,970.00 16,396.00 20,250.000.00

Electric Station 2 25,000.0002-02-12-5701 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 25,000.000.00

Propane Station 2 7,000.0002-02-12-5702 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 7,000.000.00

Water, Sewer, and Garbage 50,000.0002-02-12-5704 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 50,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Repairs and Maintena 10,000.0002-02-31-6504 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00

Electric Station 3 25,000.0002-03-12-5701 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 25,000.000.00

Propane Station 3 7,000.0002-03-12-5702 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 7,000.000.00

Water, Sewer, and Garbage Sta 21,000.0002-03-12-5704 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 21,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Repairs and Maintena 10,000.0002-03-31-6504 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00

Electric LogisƟcs Facility (StaƟo 20,000.0002-05-12-5701 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 20,000.000.00

Propane - LogisƟcs Facility (sta 7,000.0002-05-12-5702 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 7,000.000.00

Water, Sewer, and Garbage Log 21,000.0002-05-12-5704 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 21,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Repairs and Maintena 10,000.0002-05-31-6504 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 10,000.000.00

PPE - Personal ProtecƟve Equip 1,026.0002-05-31-6904 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 1,026.000.00

Uniforms - Logistics 4,655.0002-05-31-6905 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 4,655.000.00

Staff/Personnel Training and Tr 10,500.0002-05-32-6805 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 10,500.000.00

Electric - Plum St ProperƟes (re 6,000.0002-11-12-5701 2,000.00 757.610.00 0.00 6,000.000.00

Water, Sewer, and Garbage Plu 4,800.0002-11-12-5704 1,000.00 73.800.00 0.00 4,800.000.00

Contracted Services - Plum St.  27,000.0002-11-13-5603 8,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 27,000.000.00

Liability Insurance - Plum St Pr 1,100.0002-11-13-5606 553.00 553.000.00 0.00 1,100.000.00

FaciliƟes Repairs and Maintena 3,000.0002-11-31-6504 1,000.00 247.500.00 0.00 3,000.000.00

FaciliƟes Supplies Plum St Prop 2,000.0002-11-31-6505 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 2,000.000.00

Uniforms - IT/Dispatch 6,450.0002-20-31-6905 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 6,450.000.00
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2025
YTD AcƟvity

2025
Total Budget

2024
Total AcƟvity

2024
Total Budget

2023
Total AcƟvity

2023
Total Budget

2025
2025 Budget

Defined Budgets

Staff/Personnel Training and Tr 9,895.0002-20-32-6805 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 9,895.000.00
15,642,154.64 0.00 15,642,154.6413,867,704.798,844,867.6810,648,797.66 14,905,220.21Expense Total:

15,589,808.87 0.00 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8019,219,186.4516,413,834.17 16,702,227.62Fund: 02 - ESD 2 GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit):

15,589,808.87 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8019,219,186.4516,413,834.17 0.0016,702,227.62Report Surplus (Deficit):
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Group Summary

Account Type
2025

YTD AcƟvity
2025

Total Budget
2024

Total Budget
2023

Total Budget

Defined Budgets
2024

Total AcƟvity
2023

Total AcƟvity
2025

2025 Budget

Fund: 02 - ESD 2 GENERAL FUND
Revenue 31,231,963.51 0.00 31,231,963.5133,100,480.5927,062,631.83 28,064,054.13 31,607,447.83
Expense 15,642,154.64 0.00 15,642,154.6413,867,704.7910,648,797.66 8,844,867.68 14,905,220.21

15,589,808.87 0.00 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8016,413,834.17Fund: 02 - ESD 2 GENERAL FUND Surplus (Deficit): 19,219,186.45 16,702,227.62

15,589,808.87 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8016,413,834.17 0.00Report Surplus (Deficit): 19,219,186.45 16,702,227.62
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Fund Summary

Fund
2025

YTD AcƟvity
2025

Total Budget
2024

Total Budget
2023

Total Budget

Defined Budgets
2024

Total AcƟvity
2023

Total AcƟvity
2025

2025 Budget

02 - ESD 2 GENERAL FUND 15,589,808.87 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8016,413,834.17 0.0019,219,186.45 16,702,227.62
Report Surplus (Deficit): 15,589,808.87 15,589,808.8719,232,775.8016,413,834.17 0.0019,219,186.45 16,702,227.62


